: S0 of and Economic Development
=" "ALASKA

MEMORANDUM
TO: Marijuana Control Board DATE: September 11, 2019
FROM: Erika McConnell, Director RE: JWS Enterprises, #10657, Standard

Cultivation Facility

This standard cultivation facility license is held by James W Strassburg. The license is located at 3000
West Tongass Narrows, in Ketchikan. The application was approved by the board on October 28,
2010, and the licensee began operating on January 19, 2017.

During the 2018 renewal period, Mr. Strassburg provided paperwork from the Ketchikan Gateway
Borough indicating that the premises address was changed from “2997 Gravina Island” to “3000
West Tongass Narrows.” The address was changed in our system.

With each renewal, the licensee is required to submit proof of possession of the premises in order
for the board to know that the licensee continues to have sole right to possession of the licensed
premises (3 AAC 306.035(b)(2)). When a licensee submits a lease or deed that only provides a legal
description of the property, staff requires additional documentation that ties the legal description to
the address of the license, such as a tax document.

For the 2019 renewal, Mr. Strassburg submitted a deed and a tax document connecting the legal
description on the deed to 2997 Gravina Island, the no-longer-valid address. His renewal documents
were submitted in mid-June. An incomplete letter was sent on July 1, requiring the submittal of
documents that tied the deed to the current address (3000 West Tongass Narrows). Mr. Strassburg
was given seven days to submit the necessary information but did not do so. Thus, a $1,000 late fee
was assessed under 3 AAC 306.100(b).

Mr. Strassburg is appealing the late fee.

Attachments: Incomplete letter 7/1/19
Mz. Strassburg’s appeal

THE STATE Department of Commerce, Community,

ALCOHOL AND MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

GOVERENOE MICHAEL J. DUMLEAVY 550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

Main: 907.269.0350



THE STATE

GOVERNOR MICHAEL J. DUNLEAVY

Department of Commerce, Community,

()A | AS I < A and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE
550 West 7™ Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

Main: 907.269.0350

July 1, 2019

James W Strassburg
DBA JWS Enterprises
Via email: jimstrassburg@aol.com

Re: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility License #10657
Dear licensee,

AMCO staff has reviewed the renewal documents for the license referenced above. The following items
need to be corrected and/or submitted within seven (7) days of the date of this notice or the $1,000 late
fee under 3 AAC 306.100(b) will be assessed.

o Proof of Possession of Proposed Premises
o Documentation will be required that links the physical address of the premises, 3000
West Tongass Narrows, with the address listed on the documents provided, 2997 Gravina
Island.
e Applicant’s Alaska Residency
o James Strassburg’s Alaska residency could not be verified. It will be necessary to work
with the Permanent Fund Dividend Division to resolve PFD eligibility for 2019.

It is very important that you submit the above corrections and/or documents as soon as possible. AMCO
staff needs adequate time to review the documents and determine if additional corrections and/or
documents are necessary to complete your application.

Any marijuana establishment that fails to submit an accurate and complete license renewal application
on or before August 31, 2019 for any reason, including failure to pay any required fees or submit
accurate and complete copies of any required supplemental documents, will have its license expire at
12:00 midnight on August 31, 2019 per 3 AAC 306.035(g).

Respectfully,

-

r.{':ffd:_;_:l"l"'-..-;i:-._‘_.-'"-_
4./;}'/.
TJ Zielinski, Occupational Licensing Examiner
For,

Erika McConnell, Director
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
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8/19/2019 Fwd: Appeal for relief from late renewal fine imposed on JWS Enterprises license #10657

From: jim strassburg <jimstrassburg@aol.com>
To: erika.mcconnell <erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov>
Subject: Fwd: Appeal for relief from late renewal fine imposed on JWS Enterprises license #10657
Date: Mon, Aug 19, 2019 8:27 pm

From: jim strassburg <jimstrassburg@aol.com>

To: jimstrassburg <jimstrassburg@aol.com>

Sent: Mon, Aug 19, 2019 8:22 pm

Subject: Appeal for relief from late renewal fine imposed on JWS Enterprises license #10657

Please forward this letter to the board members of the Marijuana Control Board This
letter is an appeal for relief from the $ 1000.00 fine assessed against my Standard Cultivation license # 10657 by the
Marijuana Control Office. Background ; | filed

my initial application for a Standard Cultivation license on 6/25/2016 the supplementals | provided to show proof of right to
posses were my 2015 Ketchikan Gateway Borough property tax bill and a registered Quit Claim Deed with my name and
the legal description of the property | own and the Cultivation Facility sits on.| also provided the GPS location and the
physical address assigned by the borough.| filed subsequent renewals using the same documents for evidence of
ownership.In July of 2018 the borough changed the addresses on the island | live on. My address was changed from 2997
so Gravina island t g}g&ﬁWest Tongass Narrows Ketchikan | notified the Marijuana Control Office of the changes and
supplied a letter from the borough planner dated 6/12/2018 and Marked exhibit B. It speekes to the address change and
the header contains the legal description, the parcel number the old address and the new address | also supplied an aerial
photo showing the changes exhibit C. The Marijuana Control Office made the required changes to the record.On July 17
2019 | filed for a license renewal again,again | used my borough property tax statement with my name and the borough
parcel number on it and my registered Deed with my name and the legal description of my property to show the right to
possession | left for Washington state on June 30 for a vacation and see my doctor.. On July 1 | received a e-mail from the
MCO saying my application was incomplete, that the documents | sent to prove the right to posses were"Insufficient". They
said | had 7 days to get more info to them or be fined $1000.00 for having a incomplete application, the deadline was July
8, they basically gave me two days to come up with something as the fourth of July was Thursday and then the weekend
and the eighth of July was the following Monday | have enclosed the e-mails where | told them of my previous experiences
and the dilemma | was in being out of state. On July 8th | e-mailed Erica McConnel and asked for her to give me an
extension on the deadline to produce the as yet unidentified and probably non-existent documents.She never responded to
my request On July 20 | returned to Ketchikan and got out the file from the address change, | sent the exact same letter
from the borough planner about the address change and a new property tax bill and got back an e-mail stating my
application was now complete except for the $ 1000.00 fine so | paid it and now | am appealing to the Marijuana Control
Board for relief from this arbitrary fine leveled against my license # 10657 on the following grounds
#1 The application was complete when it was received by the

Marijuana Control Office on July 17. To evidence this claim | offer Exhibit A, this is a communication from the Alcohol and
Marijuana Control Office Re; Marijuana Establishment License Renewal Application Notice, It clearly shows that proof of
right to possession can be verified by [ current leaseftitle/deed] forth box from the top

#2 The July 8 deadline was arbitrary and flawed it did not allow for the holiday and weekend therefor it was only

two days #3 The
letter from the borough planner about the address change was already on file in July 2018 with the MCO and it tied the
new address to the deed | supplied, through the legal description To sum up, nothing in this

application renewal process has been disrespected by me, | have used the same documents to prove my ownership since
my initial application in 2016 and they were always accepted by the MCO until this year, | have enclosed the chain of e-
mails between myself and the MCO that show my willingness to cooperate with them and certainly nothing in my actions
justify a $1000.00 fine be assessed against my license Thank for your thoughtful consideration

https://mail.aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage AMCO Received 8/21/2019 11



May 1, 2018

THE STATE Department of Commerce, Community,

of and Economic Development

‘ ALASKA ' ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE
o 550 West 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
GOVERNOR MICHAEL I. DUNLEAYY Anchorage, AK 99501

Main: 907.269.0350

/

Re: Marijuana Establishment License Renewal Application Notice

Dear Licensee:

Your marijuana establishment license is due to renew. Not later than July 1, 2019, the complete electronic renewal
application, corresponding fees, and supplemental documents must be submitted to the Alcoho! & Marijuana Control Office
(AMCO), as required under 3 AAC 306.035. Any corporations or limited liability organizations that apply for renewal must be
in good standing with the Division of Corporations in order for the renewal application to be considered complete.

The following documents and items must be submitted for all license types:

w Online Renewal Application (accessible through myAlaska or at the hyperlink below)
[[] Form MI-20: Renewal Application Certifications (must be completed by each licensee)

[] Form MJ-20a: Residency Exception Affidavit (as applicable)

/
@roof of Right to Possession of the Licensed Premises (current lease/title/deed)

[] Entity Documents (please review 3 AAC 306.020(b)(3) for details)
[] Renewal Application Fee ($600 for each license type)

[] License Renewal Fee
o $1,400: Limited Cultivation
o $2,000: Concentrate Manufacturing; Testing Facility
o $7,000: Standard Cultivation; Product Manufacturing; Retail Store

To access the Online Renewal Application, please log in to your myAlaska account or visit the following link:

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/abc/Marijuana/secure

To access a fillable PDF of Form MJ-20: Renewal Application Certifications, please visit the following link:

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/MarijuanalicenseApplication.aspx

Temporary licenses will only be issued to those licenses who have submitted a complete

application by the deadline, but whose renewal status is not resolved by August 31, 2019.

AMCO Received 8/21/2019



KETCHIKAN GATEWAY BOROUGH

1900 First Avenue, Suite 126, Ketchikan, Alaska 99901
e telephone: (907) 228-6610 o fax (907) 228-6698

Department of Planning and Community Development

Owner: James Strassburg ﬁx )/l { b\’ B

Permit No: 6201 Date Issued: 7/14/2005 Parcel No: 30-5710-011-000
Survey: Lot A, U.S. Survey 1334

Current Addresses: 2997 Gravina Island

Assigned Address: 2998, 3000 and 3002 West Tongass Narrows

Address Deleted: 2997 Gravina Island

Notes: The address assigned above is for the buildings permitted by Zoning Permit 6201
and 2939. At the time of issuance, only one of the buildings was given an address. This
address has been changed to correct the location and numbering convention.

Under KGB Code 12.10, you are required to affix the numbers assigned in such a manner
that they are visible from the road off which the number is issued. This requirement
facilitates emergency responders in locating your property. Numbers shall be not less than
three (3) inches in height and can be made of either metallic or nonmetallic material. If the
building or structure cannot be seen from the road, the number shall be placed at the
primary entrance road or drive as well as on the building or structure permitted. In the event
the address assigned replaces an old address, you are also required to remove any old
numbers that are affixed to the entrance, or elsewhere on such house, building or structure
which may be confused with the number assigned. Removal of the old numbers must be
done within thirty (30) days of this notice. The builder and/or owner shall be responsible for
providing and installing address numbers on new or units under construction.

The Planning Department makes it a practice to notify the City of Ketchikan of the new
address; however, you may still be required to provide the city or KPU with a copy of this
notice and the accompanying Zoning Permit when obtaining services. It is also your
responsibility to notify the Post Office, your lending institution, utility provider, and other
interested parties of the new address.

If you have questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact the
Department of Planning and Community Development.

Approved by: Jonathan Lappin ‘ Date: 6/12/2018

Signatu% é///% -

AMCO Received 8/21/2019
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Department of Commerce, Community,
and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE
R MICHAEL I DUNLEAVY 550 West 7" Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501
E<N) e (%E é‘*

Main: 907.269.0350
James W Strassburg L l QA@,ES

DBA JWS Enterprises
Via email: jimstrassburg@aol.com

July 1, 2019

Re: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility License #10657
Dear licensee,

AMCO staff has reviewed the renewal documents for the license referenced above. The following items
need to be corrected and/or submitted within seven (7) days of the date of this notice or the $1,000 late
fee under 3 AAC 306.100(b) will be assessed.

e Proof of Possession of Proposed Premises
o Documentation will be required that links the physical address of the premises, 3000
West Tongass Narrows, with the address listed on the documents provided, 2997 Gravma
Island.
e Applicant’s Alaska Residency
o James Strassburg’s Alaska residency could not be verified. It will be necessary to work
with the Permanent Fund Dividend Division to resolve PFD eligibility for 2019.

It is very important that you submit the above corrections and/or documents as soon as possible. AMCO
staff needs adequate time to review the documents and determine if additional corrections and/or
documents are necessary to complete your application.

Any marijuana establishment that fails to submit an accurate and complete license renewal application
on or before August 31, 2019 for any reason, including failure to pay any required fees or submit
accurate and complete copies of any required supplemental documents, will have its license expire at
12:00 midnight on August 31, 2019 per 3 AAC 306.035(g).

Respectfully, \ \\ \

/ i

- f /1‘ _‘-/'_‘-__ / d\/
/ 7

TJ Zlelmskl Occupational Licensing Examiner
For,

Erika McConnell, Director
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

g lee

AMCO Received 8/21/2019




8/19/2019 AOL Mail (7216)

@« @« » ]

Reply Reply All Forward Delete

Viore ~

{ T - T
| v Search Mail
| >eareh Val O‘.,i Re: Incomplete Renewal Application - JWS Enterprises, License #10657

& Today on AOL

X Jim Strassburg (jimstrassburg@aol.com)

L] Inbox To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) Details v
[z Drafts i Good morning. The deed and tax statement from the borough that | enclosed have been used and accept
ownership on the initial application and the 2 previous renewals. The tax bill for this year doesn’t come ou
— There are no other documents I'll contact the Permanent fund and see what the problem is | have been g
784 Sent Best regards. Jim Strassburg
Spam Sent from my iPhone
= Trash On Jul 1, 2019, at 9:45 AM, Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov> wri
[ Tras
E5 Contacts Good morning,
[ Calendar
Ealdaen ”_ Your application for renewal of your marijuana license has been reviewed, and at this time is cc
= ﬁ Please see the attached notice regarding corrections, additional documents, and/or resubmittals
grens V

addressed in your application. These items need to be corrected and/or submitted within se

N
A\~
A

@&EQ@F (L

https://mail.aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/suite AMCO Received 8/21/2019 7



8/19/2019 AOL Mail (7216)

«a @« » T

More ~

Reply Reply All Forward Delete Spam
[ Drafts Incomplete Renewal Application - JWS Enterprises, License #10657 = 12
754 Sent

[ Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) (marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov) Mon, Jul 1, 2019 9:45 am
& Spam To: you+1more  Details v
fil Trash
= Contacts .
Good morning,
[ Ccalendar
v Folders Your application for renewal of your marijuana license has been reviewed, and at this time is considered

pp Yy ]
B Saved Mail incomplete. Please see the attached notice regarding corrections, additional documents, and/or
ave al

resubmittals that need to be addressed in your application. These items need to be corrected and/or

Bg Archive submitted within seven (7) days of the date of this notice or the $1,000 late fee under 3 AAC
306.100(b) will be assessed.

[ SavediMs -

i Seven Day Deadline: 7/8/2019

H OB M y
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8/19/2019 AOL Mail (7216)

« @« ~» O jore -

Reply Reply All Forward Delete

" B |
| v Search Mail |
’ earch Vel Q-_f Re: Incomplete Renewal Application - JWS Enterprises, License #10657

& Today on AOL

Inbox In July of 2018, you provided our office with documentation from th¢ Kenai Peninsula ‘
address of this location was reassigned to 3000 West Tongass Narrows)

[z Drafts address, new addresses, and legal description of the lot. Because the tax paperwork tha

p p

show the 3000 West Tongass Narrows address, it isn’t adequate to link the legal descrip

74 Sent Claim Deed to the premises address of your establishment.

—) Spam

i Trash If the tax bill for this year does show your current premises address, that tax bill might |
addresses in the future. For now, copies of the address reassignment documents may be

~= Contacts

Ef| Calendar ) ey
Thank you also for the update regarding PFD eligibility.

2= I i

o 5
>w\\(

https://mail.acl.com/webmail-std/en-us/suite AMCO Received 8/21/2019 n



8/19/2019

' v Search Mail

Q |

ez

&3 Today on AOL
[ Inbox

[z7 Drafts

i Sent

& Spam

i Trash
Contacts

HH Calendar

s CaldAava
~

AOL Mail (7216)

« «\ » Im More ~

Reply Reply All Forward Delete

Re: Incomplete Renewal Application - JWS Enterprises, License #10657

= Jim Strassburg (jimstrassburg@aol.com)

To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) Details Vv

The documents | have sent you every year are from the Ketchikan Gateway Borough. We have dealt with
Ketchikan Gateway Borough Changed the address from 2997 south Gravina to 3000 west Tongass Narrc
of this change | have been told by the borough they only use property descriptions and folio numbers for t
town until July 20 Upon my return | will go to the borough and try to get something that ties my property th
30 years to this new address so we can settle this issue but let me reintegrate | have lived at this location
been getting the PFD since the first one came out | appreciate your diligent efforts to maintain the credibili
licensing marijuana businesses and intend to comply best regards. James W Strassburg

Sent from my iPhone

On Jul 1, 2019, at 3:45 PM, Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov> wri

Good afternoon,

Tﬂ T“I]‘f f\F 7“1 Q "{nn T'\T'I'\‘I‘;APA nnr n‘f“ﬁr‘p ‘X/‘if}’l r]nnnmpnfah'nn ﬁ'nm fl’lP VF‘Y\Q'; DP'I‘H.Y'IC'II]Q
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8192019 AUL Mall (r£1b)

@« & ~~ [i] —
; o Reply Reply All Forward Delete
| |
v h Mail | = N
'__%ar_c_'\ialm?‘ Fwd: Proof of ownership 10657 = &

@ Taday on AOL From: Jim Strassburg <jimstrassburg@aol.com>

Date: July 8, 2019 at 10:48:25 AM PDT
Inbox 0 To: Erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov
Subject: Proof of ownership 10657

[= Drafts

Good morning. My name is James Strassburg. | am having an issue about proof of ownership of the property where |
:&% Sent reside and have my standard cultivation facility. When | applied for my license | sent you a deed and the tax bill from

the borough as proof. It was acceptable and | was issued a license 10657. When | renewed my license in the

subsequent years | submitted the same deed and a borough tax bill for the previous year in Ketchikan the tax bill

@ Spam i comes out in July so | have had to use the previous years bill. The deed uses legal description to identify the property
the tax bill uses an account number In the past | asked the borough clerk for documents that would tie ownership to
ii Trash the street address and was told none existed Last year the address was changed by the borough and AMCO was
notified and the license address was changed accordingly without problems. It seems this year the same documents
are not satisfactory.l was notified on July 1 that | had 7 days to come up with some information that would tie my
= Contacts property to the address 3000 west Tongass Narrows or my license would be assessed with a $1000.00 fine | have not
grown or sold any Marijuana in a year | have been in the hospital 3 times in the last 18 months for heart surgery and |
am out of state until the 20 of July If you would please give me an extension to try and get some additional
2 Calendar documentation that | have already been told by the borough clerk doesn'’t exist It would help me to figure out how to
. comply and not be fined | have owned my property for over 30 years I've been a Alaska resident since 1973 | assure
« Coldoen you | am not trying to put something over on AMCO | am offering my attorney Jana Weltzin as a reference to my

' legitimacy. Thanks in advance for your cooperation. Best regards. Jim Strassburg

S

Cant frarm nav iDhAnA
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AMCO Received 8/21/2019
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[z Drafts

*hg Sent

& Spam

i Trash

E= Contacts

Calendar

v Folders
fm Saved Mail
= Archive
fm SavedlMs

= ®m [

AUL Mall (rZ1b)

a«a @« S 0

More ~
Reply Reply All Forward Delete
Re: Proof of ownership 10657 E &
[ Jim Strassburg (jimstrassburg@aol.com) Tue, Jul 9, 2019 9:01 am

To: McConnell, Erika B (CED) Details v

Good morning. I'm in Washington state and | don’t have access to anything that shows the address change. Last year in July or
August | sent AMCO documents from the Ketchikan GateWay Borough showing the address change. That's how it was changed
from 2997 so Gravina Island to 3000 west Tongass Narrows in your files and is on the cover page when | print it out. I'll return home
on the 20th of July from my vacation and | | will forward such documents to you that is why I'm requesting a extension of the 7 days
limit that was imposed on me to produce this information | don’t know a clue how | can get that information from where | am and re-
submit it to your office Best regards. Jim Strassburg

Sent from my iPhone

> On Jul 8, 2019, at 7:34 PM, McConnell, Erika B (CED) <erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov> wrote:
>

> Mr. Strassburg,
>

> We are looking for you to submit the notification from the Ketchikan Gateway Borough about the address change. Do you have
access to that document in your current location?

>

> Erika McConnell

> Director

> Alcohol & Mariiuana Control Office

Juely 8+
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8/19/201Y AUL viall (1Z1b)

hoQ!

« N Y m More ~
Reply Reply All Forward Delete
[ Drafts Re: Incomplete Renewal Application - JWS Enterprises, License #10657 L 12
*&d Sent On Jul 24, 2019, at 9:53 AM, Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov> wrote: “
& Spam
Good morning,
i Trash
E= Contacts . . . . 5 . . . .
I am confirming receipt of documentation that links the legal description of your licensed premises with the
E% Calendar physical address, and no additional documents are required to show proof of possession of the premises.
Another item that needed to be resolved was contacting the Permanent Fund Dividend division regarding
« Folders PFD eligibility. Are there any updates?
fm Saved Mail
Bm Archive Please note that because we did not receive the documents required to complete your application by July 8,
2019, the $1,000.00 late renewal fee has been assessed and must be paid before this application can be
- ‘H SaveQIMs ) v deemed complete.
2=

httne:/lmail anl ramhsiahmail_ctdlan_iic/enita
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[z Drafts
‘4 Sent
Spam
Trash
= Contacts
[f#] Calendar

v Folders
m Saved Mail
B Archive

Pm SavedIMs

H  HE

v

AUL Mall (r217)

« K ~» [m More ~

Reply Reply All Forward Delete

Re: Incomplete Renewal Application - JWS Enterprises, License #10657 = [3 (&
X Jim Strassburg (jimstrassburg@aol.com) Wed, Jul 24, 2019 10:44 am

To: Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) + 2 more Details Vv

Good morning. | just looked at my PFD status on my computer. It says undetermined. | don't have a cluel! | just got a email from my
bank saying the PFD notification that a direct deposit was scheduled has arrived. | just called the PFD they are not available to the
public on Wednesday. | don't agree with your decision about the $1000.00 fine and will be appealing it to the Board. The information
I sent you should already have been in my file it had been submitted previously. You gave me less than 7 days notice when | was out

of state and couldn’t just pull paperwork out of thin air I'll call the PFD tomorrow I'm a 50 years resident of Alaska that's owned the
same home for 37 years.

Sent from my iPhone

On Jul 24, 2019, at 9:53 AM, Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) <marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov> wrote:

Good morning,

I am confirming receipt of documentation that links the legal description of your licensed premises with the . &5
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[Z Drafts
74 Sent

& Spam
Trash
5 Contacts
[ Calendar

v Folders

BE Saved Mail

Em Archive

Saved|Ms

B AN
s

AUL miall (1218)

«a @« » o 9@

More ~
Reply Reply All Forward Delete Spam
Complete Renewal Application - JWS Enterprises, License #10657 = E E:ﬂ &
[ Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) (marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov) Wed, Jul 31, 2019 3:01 pm

To: you + 1 more Details v

Good afternoon,

We received your payment of the late renewal fee, which was the last outstanding item on your application.
Your marijuana establishment renewal application has been determined to be complete for the purposes of 3

AAC 306.035(c). Please see attached for correspondence regarding your marijuana establishment renewal
application.

I don't see that we've received a written statement of your appeal at this time. This is just a reminder that
the deadline to submit materials for consideration on the September 11-13, 2019 meeting is August 23,

' Jely 3\

httne-/lmail anl ramhuiahmail_etdlanciic/erniita
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BI1Y/201Y AUL Mall (r£18)

h o Q!

4\ <« » ﬁ e More ~ év—___m -
Reply Reply All Forward Delete Spam '
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[ Drafts RE: Incomplete Renewal Application - JWS Enterprises, License #10657 = 2
7iF Sent :
= Marijuana Licensing (CED sponsored) (marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov) Thu, Jul 25, 2019 11:22 am ’
& Spam To:you+ 1more  Details v |
m Trash Good morning,
5 Contacts
e Calendar Thank you very much for the update, I can see that this has been resolved. Documents that you submitted
during previous renewals are kept on file, but 3 AAC 306.035 requires you to provide proof of your right to —=
v Folders the premises, and the documentation needs to show the accurate physical address. It is our policy to allow e
B Saved Mail licensees seven days to complete any deficiencies in a renewal application after the July 1% deadline has g
passed. I will still need to receive payment of the late fee in order to deem your renewal application ?
B Archive complete, which I know you will be appealing. For the appeal, please provide a written explanation f
including the reasons for the appeal so that I can include it on the agenda for the next meeting (September 11- f
fm SavedlMs - g
4 13,2019). |
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License #10657
Initiating License Application
5/14/2019 4:11:55 PM

Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office

License Number:
License Status:
License Type:

Doing Business As:
Business License Number:
Designated Licensee:
Email Address:

Local Government:
Community Council:
Latitude, Longitude:
Physical Address:

Licensee #1

Type: Individual
Name: JAMES W STRASSBURG

Phone Number: 907-247-3316
Email Address: jimstrassburg@aol.com

Mailing Address: 2417 tongass #111-214
ketchikan, AK 99901
UNITED STATES

10657

Active-Operating

Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility
JWS ENTERPRISES

1031731

JAMES W STRASSBURG
jimstrassburg@aol.com

Ketchikan Gateway Borough

55.335895, -131.686830

3000 West Tongass Narrows
Ketchikan, AK 99901
UNITED STATES

Note: No entity officials entered for this license.

Note: No affiliates entered for this license.



\\O“ &M —u‘.,', Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
O (7 550 W 7 Avenue, Suite 1600

L 'fl
S v Anchorage, AK 99501

:
! MCO marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

Alaska Marijuana Control Board Phone: 907.269.0350

% & Form MJ-20: Renewal Application Certifications

Op, p :\\
Vigoy, o¥*

What is this form?

This renewal application certifications form is required for all marijuana establishment license renewal applications. Each person
signing an application for a marijuana establishment license must declare that he/she has read and is familiar with AS 17.38 and
3 AAC 306. A person other than a licensee may not have direct or indirect financial interest (as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1)) in
the business for which a marijuana establishment license is issued, per 3 AAC 306.015(a).

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s main office by each licensee (as defined in
3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) before any license renewal application will be considered complete.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the licensed establishment, as identified on the license application.

Licensee: James w Strassburg HigersaNumbes: | |DGET

License Type: standard marijuana cultivation

Doing Business As: | JWS Enterprises

Premises Address: 3000 west tongaSS narrows
City: Ketchikan State: |ak ZP: 199901

Section 2 - Individual Information

Enter information for the individual licensee who is completing this form.

Name: James w Strassburg

Title: owner

Section 3 — Violations & Charges

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of any applicable statements: Initials
| certify that | have not been convicted of any criminal charge in the previous two calendar years. I\L'§

| certify that | have not committed any civil violation of AS 04, AS 17.38, or 3 AAC 306 in the previous two calendar years. 'X\‘J‘S

| certify that a notice of violation has not been issued for this license. :S..CS
Sign your initials to the following statement only if you are unable to certify one or more of the above statements: Initials

| have attached a written explanation for why | cannot certify one or more of the above statements, which includes
the type of violation or offense, as required under 3 AAC 306.035(b).

[Form MJ-20] (rev 4/24/2019) - Page 10of2



&My
N,

*  Alaska Marijuana Control Board

AMCO
v Form MJ-20: Renewal Application Certifications
Section 4 - Certifications
Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: Initials
| certify that no person other than a licensee listed on my marijuana establishment license renewal application has a \IJ&

direct or indirect financial interest, as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1), in the business for which the marijuana
establishment license has been issued.

y
I certify that | meet the residency requirement under AS 43.23 or | have submitted a residency exception affidavit ’j“l‘s
(MJ-20a) along with this application.

| certify that this establishment complies with any applicable health, fire, safety, or tax statute, ordinance, regulation, or 'ﬁ‘Lﬁ
other law in the state.

1)
| certify that the license is operated in accordance with the operating plan currently approved by the Su’ﬁ
Marijuana Control Board.

| certify that | am operating in compliance with the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development’s laws and 05
requirements pertaining to employees. 6

| certify that | have not violated any restrictions pertaining to this particular license type, and that this license has not been Gu}s
operated in violation of a condition or restriction imposed by the Marijuana Control Board.

I certify that | understand that providing a false statement on this form, the online application, or any other form provided Sw}
by or to AMCO is grounds for rejection or denial of this application or revocation of any license issued.

As an applicant for a marijuana establishment license renewal, | declare under penalty of unsworn falsification that | have read and am
familiar with AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306, and that this application, including all accompanying schedules and statements, is true, correct,
and complete. | agree to provide all information required by the Marijuana Control Board in support of this application and understand
that failure to do so by any deadline given to me by AMCO staff may result in additional fees or expiration of this license.

AL

Public in andﬁa‘r' the State of Alaska

Not

ature of licensee

tTA Mmes w S+M§S G\L 'QG— My commission expires: 4201 -202]

Printed name of licensee

Subscribed and sworn to before me this \Zm day of J\Ulf, , 20 \lai

STATE OF ALASKA
NOTARY PUBLIC

Arrianne Cayde
My Commission Expires: Y

[Form MJ-20] (rev 4/24/2019) 10657 IUN 17 2019 Page 2 of 2

License #





